

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 23, 2012, 11:36 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86214-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARA RUEM,

Petitioner.

FILED
MAY 04 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA No. 34869
dunne@aclu-wa.org
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA No. 11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
(206) 624-2184

Rabi Lahiri, WSBA No. 44214
Washington Appellate Project
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
rabi@washapp.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of
Washington

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT2

 A. This Court should adopt a bright-line rule requiring *Ferrier* warnings whenever police seek entry into a home based on the consent of an occupant.2

 i. The privacy impact of police entry into the home does not depend on the purposes for which police seek to enter.4

 ii. A bright-line rule will better serve both privacy and law-enforcement interests.10

 B. Absent a bright-line rule, this Court should require *Ferrier* warnings where police seek consent to search a home, regardless of what they hope to find.16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

State v. Afana, 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010)..... 10

State v. Bustamante-Davila, 138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590 (1999)8, 15, 16

State v. Ferrier, 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) passim

State v. Hatchie, 161 Wn.2d 390, 166 P.3d 698 (2007) 4

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) 3

State v. Khounvichai, 149 Wn.2d 557, 69 P.3d 862 (2003)..... passim

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) 14

<i>State v. Morse</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005).....	3, 6, 11
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	3
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	6
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	8, 15, 16
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004)	6
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wash.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 142 Wn.2d 17, 11 P.3d 714 (2000).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	2
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	5, 9

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27, 121 S. Ct. 2038, 150 L. Ed. 2d 94 (2001).....	5
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301, 78 S. Ct. 1190, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1332 (1958).....	4
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	12
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740, 104 S. Ct. 2091, 80 L. Ed. 2d 732 (1984).....	4

Decisions of Other Jurisdictions

<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, §.7.....	passim
-------------------------	--------

U.S. Const. amend. IV 3, 4

Other Authorities

David K. Kessler, *Free to Leave? An Empirical Look at the Fourth Amendment's Seizure Standard*, 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 51 (2009)..... 13

Janice Nadler & J.D. Trout, *The Language of Consent in Police Encounters*, in *The Oxford Handbook on Language and Law* (Peter Tiersma & Lawrence Solan eds., forthcoming May 2012)..... 13
